

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 845/2020

Imran Ahmed

...Petitioner(s)/Applicant(s)

Through: Mr. Amir Shazad, Advocate.

v/s

UT of J&K & Anr.

.... Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M A CHOWDHARY, JUDGE

ORDER
21.10.2022

Petitioner seeks quashment of FIR No. 159/2022 registered with Police Station Mandhar for commission of offences under Sections 363/109 IPC against him.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that prosecutrix who was alleged to have been kidnapped has been examined under Section 164 CrPC. During the investigation stated that she had run away of her own with the accused/ petitioner, as such, the offence is not constituted.

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondent, returnable within four weeks. Requisite steps be taken within one week.

List on **01.12.2022**.

Meanwhile, investigation shall proceed and in the event, upon completion of the investigation, if the charge-sheet is contemplated to be filed, the same shall await the orders of this Court.

Alteration, modification on motion.

(M A CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE

Jammu
21.10.2022
Abinash

